

No. 21-31

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAST AUTO LOANS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

JOE MALDONADO, ALFREDO MENDEZ,  
J. PETER TUMA, JONABETTE MICHELLE TUMA,  
ROBERTO MATEOS SALMERON,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of California,  
Fourth District**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

SUSAN N. NIKDEL  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 204-4400  
nikdels@ballardspahr.com

MARK J. LEVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street  
51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500  
levinmj@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 18, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Petition Is Not Premature.....	1
II. No Split Is Necessary Given the Importance of the Question Presented ....	5
III. This Case Is an Eminently Suitable Vehicle for Review .....	7
IV. The California Court of Appeal’s Decision Is Patently Inconsistent with the FAA and This Court’s Precedent .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. McArdle</i> , No. 19-1078 (pet. denied June 1, 2020)....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Tillage</i> , No. 19-1066 (pet. denied June 1, 2020)....	6
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 966 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	7
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , 12 F.4th 1108 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	6
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	11
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Stockx Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 19-12441, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111685 (E.D. Mich. June 15, 2021) .....	3
<i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	5, 7, 10, 11
 STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.548.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	8
Sup. Ct. R.10(c).....	6
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Respondents, <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , No. 09-983, 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 536 (filed April 26, 2010).....	6
Petition for Certiorari, <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. McArdle</i> , No. 19-1078 (filed Feb. 27, 2020).....	7
Petition for Certiorari, <i>HRB Tax Group, Inc. v. Snarr</i> , No. 20-1570 (filed May 10, 2021).....	7
